improvement fund and further distribution to other funds, including the street construction fund to be used
for existing and future capital projects and/or expansion or for debt service for existing and future capital
improvements (40 percent). In accordance with the City’s codified ordinances, all income tax revenues are
first recorded in the general fund. Subsequently, 40 percent of those revenues, net of collection
expenditures, are distributed to the capital improvement fund and other funds mentioned above, unless a
lesser amount than 40 percent is approved by City Council.

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

49

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to errors and omissions of the
City’s capital assets.  Construction in progress has been restated to remove costs reported in the prior
year that will not be capitalized due to the assets belonging to another governmental entity.  The
change had the following effect on the governmental activities capital asset balances as previously
reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   12/31/09   Adjustments   12/31/09
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 11,327,515$ (125,308)$   11,202,207$
  Construction in progress 13,237,375 (5,439,224) 7,798,151

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 24,564,890 (5,564,532) 19,000,358

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and building improvements 32,164,011 125,308   32,289,319
  Vehicles 8,584,168   (1,362,145)  7,222,023
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures 5,832,597   (68,695)   5,763,902
  Infrastructure 22,711,591 (1,710,365) 21,001,226

Total capital assets, being depreciated 69,292,367 (3,015,897) 66,276,470

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and building improvements (7,892,581)  2,096,985   (5,795,596)
  Vehicles (5,455,575)  2,283,039   (3,172,536)
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures (4,342,096)  1,253,021   (3,089,075)
  Infrastructure (8,912,637) (47,632) (8,960,269)

Total accumulated depreciation (26,602,889) 5,585,413 (21,017,476)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 42,689,478 2,569,516 45,258,994

Governmental activities capital assets, net 67,254,368$ (2,995,016)$  64,259,352$

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

50

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2010, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   12/31/09   Additions   Deductions   12/31/10
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 11,202,207$ -$   -$   11,202,207$
  Construction in progress 7,798,151 3,974,502 (10,010,981) 1,761,672

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 19,000,358 3,974,502 (10,010,981) 12,963,879

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and building improvements 32,289,319 45,826   -   32,335,145
  Vehicles 7,222,023   30,269   (23,786)   7,228,506
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures 5,763,902   281,839   -   6,045,741
  Infrastructure 21,001,226 10,010,981 -   31,012,207

Total capital assets, being depreciated 66,276,470 10,368,915 (23,786) 76,621,599

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and building improvements (5,795,596)  (782,139)   -   (6,577,735)
  Vehicles (3,172,536)  (422,289)   7,532   (3,587,293)
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures (3,089,075)  (354,330)   -   (3,443,405)
  Infrastructure (8,960,269) (1,271,190) -   (10,231,459)

Total accumulated depreciation (21,017,476) (2,829,948) 7,532 (23,839,892)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 45,258,994 7,538,967 (16,254) 52,781,707

Governmental activities capital assets, net 64,259,352$ 11,513,469$ (10,027,235)$  65,745,586$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

General government 455,898$
Security of persons and property 771,769
Public health 6,487
Leisure time activities 211,235
Community and economic development 30,064
Transportation 1,354,495

Total depreciation expense 2,829,948$

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

51

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital assets of the business-type activities have been restated due to errors and omissions of the
City’s capital assets. The change had the following effect on the business-type activities capital asset
balances as previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-type activities:   12/31/09   Adjustment   12/31/09
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 5,377,376$  -$   5,377,376$
  Construction in progress 1,423,288 - 1,423,288

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 6,800,664 - 6,800,664

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and building improvements 3,415,519   -   3,415,519
  Vehicles 846,190   (55,627)   790,563
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures 361,879   (15,000)   346,879
  Infrastructure 26,450,949 (310,807) 26,140,142

Total capital assets, being depreciated 31,074,537 (381,434) 30,693,103

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and building improvements (666,985)   97,711   (569,274)
  Vehicles (232,403)   80,889   (151,514)
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures (319,102)   136,561   (182,541)
  Infrastructure (5,495,488) 1,297,740 (4,197,748)

Total accumulated depreciation (6,713,978) 1,612,901 (5,101,077)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 24,360,559 1,231,467 25,592,026

Business-type activities capital assets, net 31,161,223$ 1,231,467$ 32,392,690$

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

52

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-type activities:   12/31/09   Additions   Deductions   12/31/10
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 5,377,376$  -$   -$   5,377,376$
  Construction in progress 1,423,288 987,701 (582,963) 1,828,026

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 6,800,664 987,701 (582,963) 7,205,402

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and building improvements 3,415,519   -   -   3,415,519
  Vehicles 790,563   -   -   790,563
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures 346,879   -   -   346,879
  Infrastructure 26,140,142 1,211,798 -   27,351,940

Total capital assets, being depreciated 30,693,103 1,211,798 -   31,904,901

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and building improvements (569,274)   (75,316)   -   (644,590)
  Vehicles (151,514)   (52,704)   -   (204,218)
  Equipment, furniture and fixtures (182,541)   (27,220)   -   (209,761)
  Infrastructure (4,197,748) (475,938) -   (4,673,686)

Total accumulated depreciation (5,101,077) (631,178) -   (5,732,255)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 25,592,026 580,620 -   26,172,646

Business-type activities capital assets, net 32,392,690$ 1,568,321$ (582,963)$  33,378,048$

Depreciation expense was charged to business - type activities as follows:

Water 352,428$
Golf 5,003
Storm water utility 273,747

Total depreciation expense 631,178$

NOTE 10 - LEASES

A. Capital Leases - Lessee Disclosure

In prior years, the City entered into capital lease agreements for courthouse furnishings, brine
equipment, a bus, a leaf machine, two road rescue/EMS vehicles, a vactor truck, dispatch consoles and
cabinetry.  Principal and interest payments for the courthouse furnishings, brine equipment, bus, road
rescue/EMS vehicles, dispatch consoles and cabinetry will be paid from the governmental funds and